the balances and movement have now been appropriately included within the cash and cash equivalents line in the statement of cash flows.

	� The group restated its financial statements to appropriately reflect and present the change from cash balances with banks within investment
management and life insurance activities, within financial investments, to cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flow. These
balances, amounting to R15 366 million in the 2021 closing cash and cash equivalents balance, being the opening balance for 1H22, and
R19 627 million in the closing balance for 1H22, were excluded from cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2022 and instead included in
other operating activities. Both the balances and movement have now been included within the cash and cash equivalents line in the statement
of cash flows.

The impact of this restatement was taken into account in the preparation of the FY22 results during 2H22, as a result the only restatement
in this regard impacting these results relate to 1H22. The adoption of IFRS 17 had no impact on the condensed consolidated statement of
cash flows.

The above changes had the following impact on the statement of cash flows:

1H22

As previously
reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

Net cash flows from operating activities 17 833 18 832 36 665

Direct taxation paid (7 217) (7 217)

Other operating activities 25 050 18 832 43 882

Net cash flows used in investing activities (3 717) (3 717)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (12 639) (12 639)

Effects of exchange rate changes 4 329 4 329

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 5 806 18 832 24 638

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 91 169 81 600 172 769

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 96 975 100 432 197 407

A D D I T I O N A L  I N F O R M A T I O N112

SBSA and SBG change in income statement presentation of Mastercard and Visa fee-related expenses
During 2022, the group performed an assessment on the presentation of Mastercard and Visa fee-related expenses and found that these
expenses were erroneously included in operating expenses for the SBSA entity within the group. The group incurs scheme assessment fees
on its Visa and Mastercard offerings to its clients in the PPB and BCB segments, which are in nature linked to the related fee and commission

[…]

entity and groups noted. The impact of this restatement was taken into account in the preparation of the FY22 results during 2H22, as a
result the only restatement in this regard impacting these results relate to 1H22.

SBSA deferred bonus scheme
During 1H22, for SBSA group and company, the share price volatility on deferred bonus share schemes, which are cash settled at an SBSA
group and company level, was erroneously booked as a gain, i.e. credit, as opposed to a loss, i.e. debit, for May 2022. This error resulted in
operating expenses being understated by R391 million and profit for the period and headline earnings being overstated by R282 million for
1H22. Similarly provisions and other liabilities were understated by R282 million. The impact of this restatement was corrected in the
preparation of the FY22 results during 2H22, as a result this restatement only impacts the SBSA group and company 1H22 results.
Furthermore, as these deferred share schemes are equity settled at an SBG level, this restatement has no impact on SBG.

SBSA restatement impact
The above restatements had the following impact on SBSA group and company.

1H22

As previously
reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

SBSA company
Income statement

Net fee and commission revenue 9 619 (157) 9 462

Operating expenses (22 271) (234) (22 505)

Direct taxation (1 947) 109 (1 838)

Profit for the period 7 644 (282) 7 362

Statement of financial position

Equity attributable to ordinary shareholders 105 421 (282) 105 139

Provisions and other liabilities 30 924 282 31 206

SBSA group
Income statement

Net fee and commission revenue 10 185 (157) 10 028

Operating expenses (22 663) (234) (22 897)

Direct taxation (2 088) 109 (1 979)

Profit for the period 8 118 (282) 7 836

Statement of financial position

Equity attributable to ordinary shareholders 106 346 (282) 106 064

Provisions and other liabilities 31 562 282 31 844

113ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RESULTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2023

S T A N D A R D  B A N K  G R O U P

These restatements had the following impact on SBSA group and company key ratios.

1H22

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

SBSA Group
Income statement

Headline earnings 7 472 (282) 7 190

Headline earnings as consolidated into SBG 7 721 (282) 7 439

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 7 412 (282) 7 130

Financial performance

ROE 14.2 (0.5) 13.7

Cost-to-income ratio 58.5 0.8 59.3

Jaws 4.4 (1.5) 2.9

SBSA Company
Headline earnings 7 404 (282) 7 122

Headline earnings as consolidated into SBG 7 244 (282) 6 962

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENTS

A D D I T I O N A L  I N F O R M A T I O N114

SBG restatement impact, including the group’s IFRS 17 transitional impact
Impact on the group’s income statement and statement of other comprehensive income

1H22 FY22

As previously
reported Restatement1 Restated

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Net interest income 34 411 34 411 77 112 77 112

Non-interest revenue1 27 721 (741) 26 980 56 242 (1 277) 54 965

Net income from insurance and asset
management activities2 9 777 (3 454) 6 323 23 566 (8 805) 14 761

Total income 71 909 (4 195) 67 714 156 920 (10 082) 146 838

Credit impairment charges (5 928) (5 928) (12 064) (12 064)

Net income before operating expenses 65 981 (4 195) 61 786 144 856 (10 082) 134 774

Operating expenses1 (44 032) 4 545 (39 487) (92 521) 8 988 (83 533)

Net income before non-trading and
capital-related items 21 949 350 22 299 52 335 (1 094) 51 241

Non-trading and capital-related items 551 551 328 328

Share of post-tax profit from associates
and joint ventures 1 548 1 548 2 265 2 265

Profit before indirect taxation 24 048 350 24 398 54 928 (1 094) 53 834

Indirect taxation (1 658) 237 (1 421) (3 534) 457 (3 077)

Profit before direct taxation 22 390 587 22 977 51 394 (637) 50 757

Direct taxation (4 801) (106) (4 907) (12 011) 294 (11 717)

Profit for the period3 17 589 481 18 070 39 383 (343) 39 040

Other comprehensive loss after tax for the period (1 946) (1 946) (3 616) (3 616)

Total comprehensive income for the period3 15 643 481 16 124 35 767 (343) 35 424

1 	 The restatement amount for non-interest revenue and operating expenses for 1H22 includes the restatement noted on page 113 of R157 million.
2	 Previously referred to as income from investment management and insurance activities.
3	 The restatement amount includes a R53 million profit, for 1H22, and R51 million profit, for FY22, impact on profit and total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling

interests with no impact on profit and total comprehensive income attributable to other equity instrument holders.

115ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RESULTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2023

S T A N D A R D  B A N K  G R O U P

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENTS

Impact on the group’s statement of financial position

1H22 FY22 1 January 2022

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks 96 975 96 975 114 483 114 483 91 169 91 169

Derivative assets 82 808 82 808 74 410 74 410 63 688 63 688

Trading assets 282 813 282 813 314 918 314 918 285 020 285 020

Pledged assets 17 503 17 503 19 308 19 308 14 178 14 178

Disposal group assets held for sale 950 950 555 555 1 025 1 025

Financial investments 705 148 1 258 706 406 721 205 1 289 722 494 724 700 1 429 726 129

Current and deferred tax assets 8 554 6 8 560 9 578 7 9 585 7 612 4 7 616

Loans and advances 1 484 837 1 484 837 1 504 941 (1) 1 504 940 1 424 328 1 424 328

Policyholder assets 2 713 (2 713) 2 974 (2 974) 2 868 (2 868)

Insurance contract assets 1 381 1 381 1 830 1 830 1 264 1 264

Reinsurance contract assets 5 751 5 751 5 522 5 522 5 902 5 902

Other assets1 51 423 (6 207) 45 216 46 763 (7 116) 39 647 36 432 (7 217) 29 215

Interest in associates and joint ventures 8 983 8 983 9 956 9 956 7 280 7 280

Investment property 29 464 29 464 29 289 29 289 29 985 29 985

Property, equipment and right of use assets 19 793 19 793 20 340 20 340 20 619 20 619

Goodwill and other intangible assets 15 930 (3) 15 927 15 121 (1) 15 120 16 913 (4) 16 909

Total assets 2 807 894 (527) 2 807 367 2 883 841 (1 444) 2 882 397 2 725 817 (1 490) 2 724 327

Equity and liabilities
Equity2  245 522 12 245 534 259 956 (1 090) 258 866 242 849 42 242 891

Equity attributable to ordinary shareholders 209 683 37 209 720 219 264 (1 067) 218 197 198 832 41 198 873

Equity attributable to other equity holders 15 867 15 867 19 667 19 667 16 052 16 052

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 19 972 (25) 19 947 21 025 (23) 21 002 27 965 1 27 966

Liabilities 2 562 372 (539) 2 561 833 2 623 885 (354) 2 623 531 2 482 968 (1 532) 2 481 436

Derivative liabilities 94 169 94 169 85 049 85 049 67 259 67 259

Trading liabilities 92 426 92 426 109 928 109 928 81 484 81 484

Current and deferred tax liabilities 8 566 (251) 8 315 10 315 (649) 9 666 10 277 (362) 9 915

Disposal group liabilities held for sale 89 (89) 96 96

Deposits and debt funding 1 842 386 1 842 386 1 889 099 1 889 099 1 776 615 1 776 615

Policyholder liabilities 342 537 (342 537) 358 467 (358 467) 363 023 (363 023)

Financial liabilities under investment contracts 129 847 129 847 136 309 136 309 136 622 136 622

Insurance contract liabilities 220 620 220 620 231 849 231 849 233 730 233 730

Subordinated debt 29 049 29 049 31 744 31 744 30 430 30 430

Provisions and other liabilities1 153 150 (8 129) 145 021 139 283 (9 396) 129 887 153 784 (8 499) 145 285

Total equity and liabilities 2 807 894 (527) 2 807 367 2 883 841 (1 444) 2 882 397 2 725 817 (1 490) 2 724 327

1 	 Other assets included reinsurance contract assets, under IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts (IFRS 4), and provisions and other liabilities include reinsurance contract liabilities.
2 	 Refer to the statement of changes in equity on page 12 for detail on the reserves impacted.

A D D I T I O N A L  I N F O R M A T I O N116

Impact on the group’s statement of financial position

1H22 FY22 1 January 2022

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks 96 975 96 975 114 483 114 483 91 169 91 169

Derivative assets 82 808 82 808 74 410 74 410 63 688 63 688

Trading assets 282 813 282 813 314 918 314 918 285 020 285 020

Pledged assets 17 503 17 503 19 308 19 308 14 178 14 178

Disposal group assets held for sale 950 950 555 555 1 025 1 025

Financial investments 705 148 1 258 706 406 721 205 1 289 722 494 724 700 1 429 726 129

Current and deferred tax assets 8 554 6 8 560 9 578 7 9 585 7 612 4 7 616

Loans and advances 1 484 837 1 484 837 1 504 941 (1) 1 504 940 1 424 328 1 424 328

Policyholder assets 2 713 (2 713) 2 974 (2 974) 2 868 (2 868)

Insurance contract assets 1 381 1 381 1 830 1 830 1 264 1 264

Reinsurance contract assets 5 751 5 751 5 522 5 522 5 902 5 902

Other assets1 51 423 (6 207) 45 216 46 763 (7 116) 39 647 36 432 (7 217) 29 215

Interest in associates and joint ventures 8 983 8 983 9 956 9 956 7 280 7 280

Investment property 29 464 29 464 29 289 29 289 29 985 29 985

Property, equipment and right of use assets 19 793 19 793 20 340 20 340 20 619 20 619

Goodwill and other intangible assets 15 930 (3) 15 927 15 121 (1) 15 120 16 913 (4) 16 909

Total assets 2 807 894 (527) 2 807 367 2 883 841 (1 444) 2 882 397 2 725 817 (1 490) 2 724 327

Equity and liabilities
Equity2  245 522 12 245 534 259 956 (1 090) 258 866 242 849 42 242 891

Equity attributable to ordinary shareholders 209 683 37 209 720 219 264 (1 067) 218 197 198 832 41 198 873

Equity attributable to other equity holders 15 867 15 867 19 667 19 667 16 052 16 052

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 19 972 (25) 19 947 21 025 (23) 21 002 27 965 1 27 966

Liabilities 2 562 372 (539) 2 561 833 2 623 885 (354) 2 623 531 2 482 968 (1 532) 2 481 436

Derivative liabilities 94 169 94 169 85 049 85 049 67 259 67 259

Trading liabilities 92 426 92 426 109 928 109 928 81 484 81 484

Current and deferred tax liabilities 8 566 (251) 8 315 10 315 (649) 9 666 10 277 (362) 9 915

Disposal group liabilities held for sale 89 (89) 96 96

Deposits and debt funding 1 842 386 1 842 386 1 889 099 1 889 099 1 776 615 1 776 615

Policyholder liabilities 342 537 (342 537) 358 467 (358 467) 363 023 (363 023)

Financial liabilities under investment contracts 129 847 129 847 136 309 136 309 136 622 136 622

Insurance contract liabilities 220 620 220 620 231 849 231 849 233 730 233 730

Subordinated debt 29 049 29 049 31 744 31 744 30 430 30 430

Provisions and other liabilities1 153 150 (8 129) 145 021 139 283 (9 396) 129 887 153 784 (8 499) 145 285

Total equity and liabilities 2 807 894 (527) 2 807 367 2 883 841 (1 444) 2 882 397 2 725 817 (1 490) 2 724 327

1 	 Other assets included reinsurance contract assets, under IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts (IFRS 4), and provisions and other liabilities include reinsurance contract liabilities.
2 	 Refer to the statement of changes in equity on page 12 for detail on the reserves impacted.

117ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RESULTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2023

S T A N D A R D  B A N K  G R O U P

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENTS

Impact on the group’s financial results, ratios and statistics

1H22 FY22

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

Standard Bank Group (SBG)
Total headline earnings (Rm) 15 263 428 15 691 34 247 (394) 33 853

Weighted average number of shares 1 630 278 851 11 858 694 1 642 137 545 1 640 863 351 26 952 097 1 667 815 448

Issued number of shares – IFRS 1 648 266 502 9 330 232 1 657 596 734 1 648 374 283 8 178 769 1 656 553 052

Share statistics (cents)

Basic EPS 961.4 19.2 980.6 2 110.9 (36.8) 2 074.1

HEPS 936.2 19.3 955.5 2 087.1 (36.7) 2 050.4

Diluted EPS 954.6 20.7 975.3 2 095.5 (36.5) 2 059.0

Diluted HEPS 929.6 20.8 950.4 2 071.9 (36.3) 2 035.6

Net asset value per share 12 721 (69) 12 652 13 302 (130) 13 172

Tangible net asset value per share 11 755 (64) 11 691 12 385 (126) 12 259

Return ratios (%)

ROE 15.3 0.4 15.7 16.4 (0.1) 16.3

Capital adequacy (%)

Common equity tier 1 capital
adequacy ratio 13.7 13.7 13.5 (0.1) 13.4

Tier 1 capital adequacy ratio 14.6 14.6 14.5 (0.1) 14.4

Total capital adequacy ratio 16.6 16.6 16.6 (0.1) 16.5

Banking
ROE (%) 15.0 0.3 15.3 16.3 0.2 16.5

Jaws (%) 4.5 1.3 5.8 5.8 1.5 7.3

Cost-to-income ratio (%) 56.0 (0.5) 55.5 54.9 3.0 57.9

A D D I T I O N A L  I N F O R M A T I O N118

IFRS 17 transition and related disclosure
Notes relating to insurance contracts
Summary of net income from insurance and asset management activities

1H23
Rm

1H22
Rm

FY22
Rm

Insurance service result 4 620 3 743 7 935

Net investment income/(expense) 18 986 (6 195) 11 723

Net insurance finance (expenses)/income (14 463) 8 775 (4 897)

Total 9 143 6 323 14 761

Summary of insurance contract assets and liabilities

Assets
Rm

(Liabilities)
Rm

Net (liabilities)
Rm

1H23
Premium allocation approach (PAA) 373 (11 464) (11 091)

General measurement model (GMM) and VFA 1 075 (231 740) (230 665)

Total 1 448 (243 204) (241 756)

1H22
PAA 306 (10 488) (10 182)

GMM and VFA 1 075 (210 132) (209 057)

Total 1 381 (220 620) (219 239)

FY22
PAA 488 (10 642) (10 154)

GMM and VFA 1 342 (221 207) (219 865)

Total 1 830 (231 849) (230 019)

Reconciliation of the measurement components of insurance contract balances
Reconciliation of PAA

1H23
Rm

1H22
Rm

FY22
Rm

Net opening balance (10 154) (9 485) (9 485)

Recognised in the income statement1 2 825 1 575 3 922

Finance expense from insurance contracts issued (25) (98) (244)

Insurance service result 2 850 1 673 4 165

Insurance revenue 8 053 7 248 15 056

Insurance service expense (5 203) (5 575) (10 891)

Total cash flows (3 911) (2 311) (4 727)

Premiums received (8 427) (7 991) (15 244)

Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid 3 747 4 696 8 726

Other cash flows 769 984 1 791

Exchange and other movements 149 39 137

Net closing balance (11 091) (10 182) (10 154)

1 	 Excludes amounts recognised in the income statement relating to reinsurance contracts.

119ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RESULTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2023

S T A N D A R D  B A N K  G R O U P

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENTS

Reconciliation of the measurement components of insurance contract balances
Reconciliation of GMM and VFA

1H23 1H22 FY22

Present value
of future cash

flows
Rm

Risk
adjustment for

non-financial
risk
Rm

CSM
Rm

Total
Rm

Present value
of future cash

flows
Rm

Risk adjustment
for non-financial

risk
Rm

CSM
Rm

Total
Rm

Present value
of future cash

flows
Rm

Risk adjustment
for non-financial

risk
Rm

CSM
Rm

Total
Rm

Net opening balance (193 341) (6 151) (20 373) (219 865) (197 462) (5 701) (19 816) (222 979) (197 462) (5 703) (19 816) (222 981)

Recognised in the income statement1

Finance (expense)/income from insurance contracts issued (14 009) 266 (638) (14 381) 9 190 164 (536) 8 818 (3 344) (184) (1 234) (4 762)

CSM recognised in profit or loss for services provided 1 458 1 458 1 557 1 557 2 907 2 907

Risk adjustment for risk expired (non-financial risk) 535 535 370 370 731 731

Other changes that relate to current and past service 930 (3) 927 878 878 1 167 (4) 1 163

Contracts initially recognised in the period 538 (268) (876) (606) 417 (218) (713) (514) 1 229 (438) (1 645) (854)

Other changes that relate to future service and onerous contract
adjustments (78) (85) (111) (274) (1 129) (82) 859 (352) 834 (553) (588) (307)

Total cash flows 1 249 1 249 3 030 3 030 4 196 4 196

Exchange and other movements 292 292 132 3 135 39 3 42

Net closing balance (204 419) (5 706) (20 540) (230 665) (184 944) (5 467) (18 646) (209 057) (193 341) (6 151) (20 373) (219 865)

1 	 Excludes amounts recognised in the income statement relating to reinsurance contracts.

CSM by transition method

1H23 FY22

 New contracts
and contracts

measured
under the full
retrospective

approach

 Contracts
measured
under the
modified

retrospective
approach

 Contracts
measured under

the fair value
approach

Total
Rm

Contracts
measured

under the full
retrospective

approach

 Contracts
measured
under the
modified

retrospective
approach

 Contracts
measured

under the fair
value approach

Total
Rm

CSM opening balance (5 827) (2 730) (11 816) (20 373) (4 472) (2 842) (12 502) (19 816)

Total movements (475) 37 271 (167) (1 354) 112 685 (557)

Changes that relate to current service 588 127 743 1 458 552 331 2 024 2 907

Changes that relate to future service (856) (38) (93) (987) (1 559) (101) (570) (2 230)

Contracts initially recognised in the period (876) (876) (1 645) (1 645)

Other changes relating to future service 20 (38) (93) (111) 86 (101) (570) (585)

Finance (expense)/income from insurance contracts issued (207) (52) (379) (638) (347) (118) (769) (1 234)

CSM closing balance (6 302) (2 693) (11 545) (20 540) (5 826) (2 730) (11 817) (20 373)

A D D I T I O N A L  I N F O R M A T I O N120

Reconciliation of the measurement components of insurance contract balances
Reconciliation of GMM and VFA

1H23 1H22 FY22

Present value
of future cash

flows
Rm

Risk
adjustment for

non-financial
risk
Rm

CSM
Rm

Total
Rm

Present value
of future cash

flows
Rm

Risk adjustment
for non-financial

risk
Rm

CSM
Rm

Total
Rm

Present value
of future cash

flows
Rm

Risk adjustment
for non-financial

risk
Rm

CSM
Rm

Total
Rm

Net opening balance (193 341) (6 151) (20 373) (219 865) (197 462) (5 701) (19 816) (222 979) (197 462) (5 703) (19 816) (222 981)

Recognised in the income statement1

Finance (expense)/income from insurance contracts issued (14 009) 266 (638) (14 381) 9 190 164 (536) 8 818 (3 344) (184) (1 234) (4 762)

CSM recognised in profit or loss for services provided 1 458 1 458 1 557 1 557 2 907 2 907

Risk adjustment for risk expired (non-financial risk) 535 535 370 370 731 731

Other changes that relate to current and past service 930 (3) 927 878 878 1 167 (4) 1 163

Contracts initially recognised in the period 538 (268) (876) (606) 417 (218) (713) (514) 1 229 (438) (1 645) (854)

Other changes that relate to future service and onerous contract
adjustments (78) (85) (111) (274) (1 129) (82) 859 (352) 834 (553) (588) (307)

Total cash flows 1 249 1 249 3 030 3 030 4 196 4 196

Exchange and other movements 292 292 132 3 135 39 3 42

Net closing balance (204 419) (5 706) (20 540) (230 665) (184 944) (5 467) (18 646) (209 057) (193 341) (6 151) (20 373) (219 865)

1 	 Excludes amounts recognised in the income statement relating to reinsurance contracts.

CSM by transition method

1H23 FY22

 New contracts
and contracts

measured
under the full
retrospective

approach

 Contracts
measured
under the
modified

retrospective
approach

 Contracts
measured under

the fair value
approach

Total
Rm

Contracts
measured

under the full
retrospective

approach

 Contracts
measured
under the
modified

retrospective
approach

 Contracts
measured

under the fair
value approach

Total
Rm

CSM opening balance (5 827) (2 730) (11 816) (20 373) (4 472) (2 842) (12 502) (19 816)

Total movements (475) 37 271 (167) (1 354) 112 685 (557)

Changes that relate to current service 588 127 743 1 458 552 331 2 024 2 907

Changes that relate to future service (856) (38) (93) (987) (1 559) (101) (570) (2 230)

Contracts initially recognised in the period (876) (876) (1 645) (1 645)

Other changes relating to future service 20 (38) (93) (111) 86 (101) (570) (585)

Finance (expense)/income from insurance contracts issued (207) (52) (379) (638) (347) (118) (769) (1 234)

CSM closing balance (6 302) (2 693) (11 545) (20 540) (5 826) (2 730) (11 817) (20 373)

121ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RESULTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2023

S T A N D A R D  B A N K  G R O U P

KEY MANAGEMENT ASSUMPTIONS

In preparing the group’s results, estimates and assumptions are
made that could materially affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities within the next reporting period. Estimates and
judgements are continually evaluated and are based on factors such
as historical experience and current best estimates of future events.
The following represents the material key management assumptions
applied in preparing these financial results.

The group’s forward-looking economic